

To be argued by: Joel M. Zinberg
Time Requested: 15 minutes

APL-2018-00226
New York County Clerk's Index No. . 151560/2014

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York



JAMES TAYLOR and TAMARA JENKINS,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

— against —

72A REALTY ASSOCIATES, LP and JANET ZINBERG,

Defendants-Appellants.

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Joel M. Zinberg, Esq.
Co-Counsel for
Defendants-Appellants
500 E 85TH ST APT 22H
New York NY 10028
(917) 721-4319

Murray Shactman, Esq.
Attorney for
Defendants-Appellants
68 W. 10th Street #27
New York NY 10011-8732
(212) 477-4785

DISCLOSURE OF PARENTS, SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATES

None

**STATUS OF ANY RELATED LITIGATION AS OF THE DATE THE
BRIEF IS COMPLETED**

PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW (PAR) UNDER DOCKET NO. FV410031RO FILED OCTOBER 2017 WITH DIVISION OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY RENEWAL (DHCR) IS PENDING. ORIGINAL PETITION FOR HIGH INCOME DEREGULATION OF SUBJECT APARTMENT FILED MAY 2014 AND DENIED SEPTEMBER 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT AND PRESERVATION OF ISSUES	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
FACTS	11
ARGUMENT	20
I. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN EMPLOYING A NOVEL METHOD OF CALCULATING THE BASE DATE RENT AND OVERCHARGES THAT UTILIZES RENTAL HISTORY PRIOR TO THE FOUR-YEAR BASE DATE ...	20
A. The Method of Calculating the Base Date Rent and Overcharges Used by the Court below Is Inconsistent with Unambiguous Controlling Law, Decisions of this Court and Multiple Other First Department Cases	20
B. There Is No Legal, Factual or Practical Rationale for Adopting the Novel Method of Calculating Overcharges Used in this Case for J-51 Cases	28
C. Failing to Reverse the Novel Overcharge Formula Applied by the Court below Will Subvert the Legislature's Intent and Provide Plaintiffs with a Windfall	35
II. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN DENYING DEFENDANT PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND REMANDING TO CONSIDER THE IMPOSITION OF TREBLE DAMAGES AND ATTORNEYS' FEES IN THIS CASE	38

A.	The Court below Misapplied Precedents of this Court and Multiple Other First Department Cases Dealing with Willfulness, Treble Damages and Attorney's Fees in J-51 Cases	38
B.	The Court Below's Reasoning in Ordering a Remand to Determine Willfulness Was Arbitrary, Unsupported by Precedent, and Contrary to Guidelines by the Relevant Administrative Agency	39
C.	The Court below Misapprehended Important Facts in this Case When it Ordered a Remand to Determine Willfulness	40
D.	Attorneys' Fees Are Not Available under the Lease or RPL §234 in this Case	44
E.	Finding Willfulness and Imposing Treble Damages and Attorneys' Fees in this Case Would Be Unfair	45
III.	THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN GRANTING PLAINTIFFS-TENANTS' DECLARATORY JUDGMENT TO CONTINUE THEIR STABILIZED STATUS MORE THAN ELEVEN YEARS AFTER J-51 EXPIRATION	46
	CONCLUSION	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
72A Realty Assoc. v. Lucas, 101 AD3d 401 (1st Dept 2012)	<i>passim</i>
72A Realty Assoc. v. Lucas, 2013 NYSlipOp 68006(U) (1 st Dept 2013, leave to appeal denied)	14, 42
72A Realty Assoc. v. Lucas, 32 Misc 3d 47 (Appellate Term, First Dept 2011)	26, 47
72A Realty Assoc. v. Lucas, 28 Misc 3d 585 (Civ Ct City NY, NY County (2010))	26, 47
72A Realty Assoc. v. State of New York Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal, 298 AD2d 276 (1st Dept. 2002)	11
Borden v. 400 E.55th St. Assoc., L.P., 24 NY3d 382 (2014)	8, 9, 38, 39
Conason v. Megan Holding, LLC, 25 NY3d 1 (2015)	22, 29
East W. Renovating Co. v. New York State Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal, 16 AD3d 166 (1st Dept 2005)	24, 25, 34
Gersten v. 56 7th Ave. LLC (88 AD3d 189 (1st Dept 2011) appeal withdrawn 18 NY3d 954 (2012)	33, 40, 41, 42, 43
James Taylor et al. v. 72A Realty Associates L.P. et al., 2017 NYSlipOp 88644(U) Oct 12, 2017	18
Latipac Corp. v. BMH Realty LLC, 93 AD3d 115 (1st Dept 2012)	36
Matter of 160 E. 84th St. Assoc. LLC. v. New York State Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal, 160 AD3d 474 (1st Dept. 2018)	27

Matter of Bleecker St. Mgt. Co. v. New York State Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal, 284 AD2d 174 (1st Dept. 2001)	48
Matter of Boyd v. New York State Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal, 23 NY3d 999 (2014)	6, 7, 22, 23, 24, 25, 30, 31
Matter of Boyd v New York State Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal, 110 AD3d 594 (1 st Dept 2013)	7, 22, 23, 31, 32
Matter of Cintron v Calogero, 15 NY3d 347 (2010)	28
Matter of Grimm v. State of N.Y. Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal Off. of Rent Admin., 15 NY3d 358 (2010)	6, 7, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 28, 30
Matter of H.O. Realty Corp. v. State of N.Y. Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal, 46 AD3d 103 (AD 1st Dept 2007)	45
Matter of Hatanaka v. Lynch, 304 A.D.2d 325 (1st Dept 2003)	25
Matter of Park v. New York State Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal, 150 AD3d 105 (1st Dept. 2017) lv denied 30 NY3d 961(2017)	23
Matter of Regina Metro. Co., LLC v. New York State Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal, 164 AD3d 420 (1st Dept. 2018)	passim
Matter of Round Hill Mgt. Co. v. Higgins, 177 AD2d 256 (1st Dept. 1991)	45
Noto v. Bedford Apts. Co., 21 AD3d 762 (1st Dept. 2005)	50
Raden v. W 7879, LLC, 164 AD3d 440 (1st Dept. 2018)	3, 19, 22, 38, 46
Roberts v. Tishman Speyer Props., L.P., 13 NY3d 270 (2009)	passim
Roberts v. Tishman Speyer Props., L.P., 62 AD3d 71 (1st Dept 2009)	35
Rosenzweig v. 305 Riverside Corp., 2012 NY Slip Op 51103(U) (S.Ct NY Co.)	37-38

Rossman v. Windermere Owners LLC, 111 AD3d 429
(1st Dept 2013) 9, 44-45, 46

Stulz v. 305 Riverside Corp., 150 AD3d 558 (1st Dept. 2017),
lv denied 30 NY3d 909 2, 18, 23, 24, 38, 46

Taylor v 72A Realty Assoc., L.P., 151 AD3d 95 (1st Dept 2017) passim

Thornton v. Baron, 5 NY3d 175 (2005) 6, 28, 35

Todres v. W7879, LLC., 137 AD3d 597 (1st Dept 2016),
lv denied 28 NY3d 910 (2016) 23, 24, 38, 46

Zafra v. Pilkes, 245 A.D.2d 218 (1st Dept 1997) 25

STATUTES AND RULES

Civil Practice Law & Rules §213-a 1, 5, 20, 24, 26, 27, 28, 33, 36, 37

Civil Practice Law & Rules §5501 2

Civil Practice Law & Rules §5602 1

Real Property Law § 234 9, 16, 44, 45

Real Property Tax Law § 489 10, 48, 49

Rent Stabilization Law § 26-504 10, 47, 48, 49

Rent Stabilization Law § 26-504.1 10, 50

Rent Stabilization Law § 26-504.2 10, 50

Rent Stabilization Law § 26-516 5, 16, 20, 31, 33

Rent Stabilization Code § 2520.6 21, 31

Rent Stabilization Code § 2526.1 5, 16, 20, 21, 31

OTHER

1993 N.Y. State Legis. Ann. at 176 50

1993 NY Legis Ann, at 175, Mem of Sen. Kemp Hannon 35, 50

1997 McKinney's Session Laws of NY, at 1923
Governor's Mem approving L 1997, ch 116 6

Bill Jacket, L 1997, ch 116 6
